## EXECUTIVE DECISION

## made by a Cabinet Member



# REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY BY AN INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER

**Executive Decision Reference Number - L20 24/25** 

- Title of decision: Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) project
- 2 Decision maker (Cabinet member name and portfolio title): Councillor Tudor Evans OBE (Leader of the Council)
- 3 Report author and contact details: lain Miller <u>iain.miller@plymouth.gov.uk</u>

#### 4 Decision to be taken:

- I. Approves the Business Case;
- 2. Allocates £2,415,000 for the programme into the Capital Programme, funded by the DfT LEVI grant;
- 3. Authorises the procurement process for the programme;
- 4. Delegates the authority to authorise the procurement process to the Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure;
- 5. Delegates the authority to award of the contracts to the Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure where they would not already have the authority to award it within the scheme of delegation.

#### 5 Reasons for decision:

To install Electric Vehicle chargers city wide and provide authorisation to spend the funding awarded to Plymouth City Council by the DfT through the LEVI grant.

### 6 Alternative options considered and rejected:

Do nothing:

Without authority to proceed there are a number of consequences:

- We would need to return up to £2,415,000 to the Department for Transport
- This in turn would make it more difficult to secure funding in the future.
- This in turn would delay investment in infrastructure needed to bring forward the growth of the city.

#### 7 | Financial implications and risk:

The project is entirely grant funded and hence there is no financial risk to the council.

8	Is the decision a Key Decision?	Yes	No	Per the Constitution, a key decision is
				one which:

	(Please contact <u>Democratic</u> <u>Support</u> for further advice)		X	in the case of <b>capital</b> projects and contract awards, results in a new commitment to spend and/or save in excess of <b>£3million</b> in total				
			X	in the case of <b>revenue</b> projects when the decision involves entering into new commitments and/or making new savings in excess of £1 million				
			X	is <b>significant</b> in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising <b>two or more</b> wards in the area of the local authority.				
	If yes, date of publication of the notice in the <u>Forward Plan of Key Decisions</u>	N/A						
9	Please specify how this decision is linked to the Council's corporate plan/Plymouth Plan and/or the policy framework and/or the revenue/capital budget:	This is i zero.	n line wi	th our commitment for the city to reach net				
			The LEVI project will support the delivery of the following Local Transport Plan policies as incorporated into the city's Joint Local Plan					
		is prov	Theme 2: A Green City (sub-section 5): A transport system is provided that responds to emerging technological changes for electric and low carbon forms of transport.					
		sustain section electric	•Policy HEA6: Delivering a safe, efficient, accessible, sustainable and health-enabling transport system (subsection 7): Investing in and promoting the growth of an electric vehicle charging network encouraging electric vehicle take-up and use.					
		•Strategic Objective 2: Delivering a growing city (subsection 8): Delivering a sustainable transport network that supports Plymouth's long-term growth while at the same time addressing existing carbon emissions.						
		(sub-se emissic choice	icy INT6: Enhancing Plymouth's 'green city' credentials besection 3): Reducing transport related carbon ssions by offering an efficient, accessible and attractive ice of sustainable travel options for all sectors of the imunity, visitors, businesses and commuters.					
0	Please specify any direct environmental implications of the decision (carbon impact)	The project will reduce the city's carbon emissions and air pollution. A Climate Impact Assessment has be completed and attached to this decision.						
Ur	gent decisions							
11	Is the decision urgent and to be implemented immediately in the interests of the Council or	Yes		(If yes, please contact Democratic Support (democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk) for advice)				
	the public?	No	X	(If no, go to section 13a)				

12 a	G ,							
12 b	Scrutiny Chair Signature:	Chair						
	Scrutiny Committe e name:							
	Print Name:							
Co	nsultation							
I	Are any other Cabinet members'		Yes	X				
3 a	portiolios af	fected by the decision?	No		(If no go to section	14)		
1 3 b		· Cabinet member's ffected by the	and Cli	mate Cha	Briars-Delve (Cabinet Mange) and Councillor Mantegic Planning and Trans			
1 3 c	Date Cabine	t member consulted	16 August 2024 & 24 September 2024					
1 4	a conflict of	Has any Cabinet member declared a conflict of interest in relation to the decision?		X	h the Monitoring			
ı	Which Corn	orate <b>M</b> anagement	Name		Anthony Payne/Paul Ba			
5	Team member has been consulted?				Strategic Director of Place			
			Date consu		16 August 2024			
Sig	gn-off							
l	_	es from the relevant	Demo	cratic Su	DS51 24/25			
6	department	s consulted:	Financ	ce (mano	latory)	CH.24.25.018		
			Legal	(mandat	cory)	LS/2269/KT/290224		
			Huma	n Resou	rces (if applicable)	N/A		
			Corpo	rate pro	perty (if applicable)	N/A		
			Procu	rement	(if applicable)	PW/PS/737/ED/0724		

A	Appendices										
1 7	Re f.	Title of appendix									
	Α	LEVI Briefing Report									
	В	LEVI Equalities Impact Assessment									
	С	LEVI Climate Impact Assessment									
	D	LEVI Capital Investment Business Ca	iness Case								
Co	onfid	lential/exempt information									
1 8 a		you need to include any nfidential/exempt information?	Yes		If yes, prepare a second, confidential ('Part II') briefing report and indicate why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of						
			No		the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box in <b>18b</b> below.						
					(Keep as much information as possible in the						

	I	2	3	4	5	6	7
fidential/exempt briefing ort title:							

**Exemption Paragraph Number** 

### **Background Papers**

I Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below.

Background papers are <u>unpublished</u> works, relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the work is based. If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.

Title of background paper(s)	Exemption Paragraph Number						
	ı	2	3	4	5	6	7

### **Cabinet Member Signature**

- 2 I agree the decision and confirm that it is not contrary to the Council's policy and budget framework,
- Ocrporate Plan or Budget. In taking this decision I have given due regard to the Council's duty to promote equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who

	share protected characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not. For further details please see the EIA attached.									
Signature	Tholar 2	Date of decision	4 October 2024							
Print Name	Councillor Tudor Evans OBE									